
     

 

 
Notice of meeting of  

 
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Crime and Community 

Safety 
 
To: Councillor Fraser (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 February 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 6 February 2012 if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday, 9 February 2012 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 
 
Written representations in respect of item on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 3 February  
2012. 
 
 
 
 



 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member is asked to 

declare any personal or prejudicial interests that they may have 
in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 

November 2011. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is Monday 6 February 2012 at 5.00 pm. 
 
Members of the public may register to speak on -: 

• An item on the agenda 
• An issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit 
• An item that has been published on the Information Log 

since the last session. Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 
 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 
 

4. Public Protection Legal Actions   (Pages 7 - 12) 
 The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet Member for 

Crime and Community Safety to review the results of legal 
actions (prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken 
by Environmental Health, Trading Standards, and Licensing 
Services in the Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
for the period 1st July 2011 – 30th September 2011 and approve 
the continuation of the current enforcement policy. 

5. Review of Street Trading Enforcement Controls  (Pages 13 - 
28) 

 The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the 
existing legislative controls on street trading and to seek approval 
to amend the Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards, Licensing, and Street Environment and 
Enforcement Services to highlight that formal action will be taken 
against illegal activities.   
 
 
 



 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Judith Betts 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551078 
• Email – judith.betts@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting  
 

• Registering to speak 
• Written Representations 
• Business of the meeting 
• Any special arrangements 
• Copies of reports 

Contact details are set out above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and 
contact details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no 
later than 5.00 pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of 
business on the agenda or an issue which the committee has 
power to consider (speak to the Democracy Officer for advice 
on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy 
Officer. 

A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s 
website or from Democratic Services by telephoning York 
[...]
 Cabinet meeting in the 
following week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will 
be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

DATE 1 NOVEMBER 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR FRASER (CABINET MEMBER) 

   

 
16. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member was invited to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Crime and Community Safety Decision 
Session held on 4 October 2011 be approved 
and signed by the Cabinet Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

18. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

19. PUBLIC CONSULTATION ON A NEW MANDATORY POWER 
OF POSSESSION FOR ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that presented him 
with details of government consultation on proposals to 
strengthen the sanction landlords had to evict tenants who have 
committed serious anti-social behaviour (ASB).  
 
It was reported that the main changes proposed were: 

• Courts could grant possession where a tenant or member 
of their household had been convicted of violence against 
property, violence against persons at a scene of violent 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



disorder or theft linked to violent disorder. There would be 
no requirement that the offence had been committed 
within the locality of the dwelling house. 

• Power to evict for serious, housing related anti-social 
behaviour proven by another court. 

• Powers limiting the court to suspend a possession order. 
 
Officers confirmed that the most controversial element of the 
proposals were the widening of existing powers to apply for 
repossession on issues of ASB and criminality that had not 
necessarily happened in the locality of the tenants residence. 
Officers pointed out that, although these powers were a 
welcome addition, they would only be used as a final resort with 
less punitive measures being used to try and resolve problems. 
 
It was reported that this report had also been considered by the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Social Services at her 
Decision Session on 25 October, at which time she had 
endorsed the proposed response but flagged up the issue of 
proportionality.   
 
The Cabinet Member confirmed that he also welcomed the 
proposals which gave clearer timescales. He did however have 
concerns at anomalies in the proposals which included the lack 
of equality between owner occupiers and the tenants of social 
landlords and the affects on families and younger siblings when 
an adult child was convicted of an offence.   
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
RESOLVED:   That the Cabinet Member endorses the  

response at Annex 1 of the report to the 
consultation document on the new mandatory 
power of possession for anti-social behaviour. 
1. 

 
REASON:  To offer City of York Council’s views on the 

consultation paper. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Forward consultation response.   
 

 
TB  

 

Page 4



20. SALES OF AGE RESTRICTED PRODUCTS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which detailed the 
work undertaken by the council’s trading standards service to 
prevent the illegal sales of age-restricted products. 
 
It was reported that the products regulated with age-restrictions 
included alcohol, fireworks, certain video games, cigarettes, 
knives, aerosol paint and solvents. The results of test 
purchasing activity for the period 2007-2011 together with 
details of the qualifying criteria for the Responsible Retailer 
Scheme were also set out in the report at Annexes 1 and 2. 
 
In answer to questions, officers confirmed that the number of 
test purchasing visits had been scaled down following the use of 
targeted grants. It was pointed out that, with limited resources, it 
had been felt that the best way to reduce underage sales of 
alcohol was to undertake proactive work with shop owners 
which it was considered had a longer term impact.  
 
The Cabinet Member thanks officers for their report and details 
of activity in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member notes the report and 

agrees Option 1 to approve the programme of 
enforcement action for the next 12 months as 
set out at paragraph 4. 1. 

 
REASON:  So that the council can meet its obligations. 
 
Action Required  
1. Continue with the programme of education and 
enforcement action.   
 
 

 
 
CR  

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR S FRASER, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Crime and Community Safety 

7th February 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director for Housing and 
Public Protection 
 
Public Protection Legal Actions 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to enable the Cabinet Member for Crime and 
Community Safety to review the results of legal actions (prosecutions, 
cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards, and Licensing Services in the Communities and 
Neighbourhoods Directorate for the period 1st July 2011 – 30th September 
2011 and approve the continuation of the current enforcement policy. 

Background 

2. The Cabinet Member for Environment and Sustainability approved an 
enforcement policy for Environmental Health, Trading Standards, 
Licensing, Street Environment and Enforcement Services in March 2008.   

3. This report details the results of prosecutions taken in the period 1st July 
2011 – 30th September 2011 by Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards, and Licensing Services. In accordance with the policy each 
case is considered on its merits before legal proceedings are instituted. 

4. Annex A summarises the prosecutions completed, fixed penalty notices 
and simple cautions that have been issued.  A simple caution is a Home 
Office approved procedure which is an alternative to prosecution. It 
involves a written acceptance that an offence has been committed and 
may be drawn to the attention of a court if any subsequent offence is 
committed within two years of issue. 

Consultation  

5. Not applicable. 

Options 

6. Not applicable as members are being asked to note the content of the 
report. 

 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 

Analysis 
 

7. Not applicable.   

Council Plan 

8. Three council priorities are “Protect jobs and grow the economy”, “Protect 
vulnerable people” and “Protect the environment”. Many legal actions are 
taken in support of these priorities. 

Implications 

9. Financial:  There are no financial implications associated with this 
report. 

10. Human Resources:  There are no Human Resources implications 
associated with this report. 

11. Equalities:  There are no equalities implications associated with this  
report. 

12. Legal:  There are no legal implications associated with this report 

13. Crime and Disorder:  Formal enforcement action taken by 
environmental health, trading standards and licensing services 
contributes to reducing anti social behaviour and dishonest trading. 

14. Information Technology (IT):  There are no IT implications associated 
with this report. 

15. Other:  There are no other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

16. There are no known risks associated with this report. 

 Recommendations 

17. That the Cabinet Member approve this report and the continuation of 
the current enforcement policy. 

Reason: so that the Cabinet Member reviews formal enforcement 
activity undertaken by Environmental Health, Trading Standards, and 
Licensing Services. 

Page 8



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Colin Rumford  
Head of Public Protection 
Phone: 551502 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director (Housing and Public 
Protection) 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

üüüü Date 23/01/2012 

Specialist Officer Implications:  None 
Wards Affected:   All üüüü 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, Street Environment and 
Enforcement Services Enforcement Policy (June 2008) 
 
Annexes 

Annex A: EH, TS and Licensing Formal Enforcement Action 1st July 2011 – 
30th September 2011 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Annex A 

Environmental Health, Trading Standards and Licensing 
Formal Enforcement Action 1st July 2011 – 30th September 2011 

 
Animal Health 

Defendant Legislation Nature of 
Case Penalty Costs 

Neil JACKSON 
(Private 
Individual) 

Dogs Act 1871 
as amended by 
Dangerous Dogs 
Act 

Dangerous 
dog 

Order to keep dog 
under proper 
control, kept on a 
lead and muzzled 
when outside its 
property 

£704.07 

2 x £50.00 fixed penalty notices were issued under the Dogs (Fouling of 
Land) Act 1996 for allowing a dog to foul and failing to remove the faeces. 
 
Food 
Defendant Legislation Nature of Case Penalty Costs 

Marstons plc t/a 
Pitcher & Piano 
(Bar and 
Restaurant) 

Food Safety 
Act 1990 

Possessed/displayed 
with food a label 
falsely describing the 
strength of spirit 
drinks. 

12 months 
conditional 
discharge 

£2,575.
58 

5 x simple caution were issued to 3 businesses under the Food Safety Act 
1990 for displaying a label falsely describing the strength of spirit drinks.  
 
Health & Safety/Licensing 
4 x £50 fixed penalty notices were issued under the Health Act 2006 for 
smoking in a vehicle/premise. 
 
Licensing 
Defendant Legislation Nature of Case Penalty Costs 

Graham 
NEWBOLD 
(Taxi driver) 

Road Traffic Act 
1988/ Local 
Government 
(Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 
1976 as amended 

Driving a taxi 
without the required 
licence/third party 
insurance. 

Fine 
£225.00 
8 penalty 
points on 
licence 

£200.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



 

Environmental Protection 
Defendant Legislation Nature of Case Penalty Costs 

Susan DIXON 
(Private 
Individual) 

Environmental 
Protection Act 1990 
as amended 

Breach of an 
abatement notice 
for noise 
nuisance 

Fine 
£300.00 
Forfeiture 

£250.00 

 
Trading Standards 
2 x simple caution were issued under the Nightwear (Safety) Regulations 
1985 and the Consumer Protection Act 1987 for children’s nightwear failing 
the relevant flammability tests. 
 
 

 

Please note: all fines imposed by the Courts are now subject to an 
additional £15 victim surcharge. 

Page 12



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Crime and Community Safety 

7 February 2012 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Communities 
& Neighbourhoods  
 
Review of Street Trading Enforcement Controls  

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to inform the Cabinet Member of the 
existing legislative controls on street trading and to seek approval 
to amend the Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, 
Trading Standards, Licensing, and Street Environment and 
Enforcement Services to highlight that formal action will be taken 
against illegal activities.   
 
Background 

2. In the autumn of 2011 the council received several complaints 
about ‘Gag Mag’ magazine sellers operating in the city centre. 
Most complaints were of a similar nature in that the sellers were 
being aggressive and intimidating to members of the public. 
Officers from trading standards investigated but were unable to 
substantiate the allegations.  The officers did approach and give 
suitable advice to several sellers.  Following these complaints the 
Cabinet Member requested that officers conduct a review of the 
legislative controls on street trading in York. 

Street Trading Legislation  

3. Street trading is defined as selling or offering to sell articles in the 
street and street traders require the consent of the Council to 
operate lawfully in York.  However, there are several exemptions to 
this requirement and there are some related activities that are not 
controlled at all. Street trading and related activities includes: 
markets, charitable collections, sale of periodicals, face to face 
collections, buskers, pedlars and leaflet distributors. 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 

4. Annex 1 to this report identifies the current issues, the legal 
requirements and enforcement responsibilities. 

Enforcement Policy 

5. The current Enforcement Policy for Environmental Health, Trading 
Standards, Licensing, and Street Environment and Enforcement 
Services (the policy) was approved by the Executive Member for 
Neighbourhoods in 2008. The policy details the circumstances 
under which formal enforcement action, which includes 
prosecution, will be taken ‘in the first instance’.   These 
circumstances however, do not include illegal street trading 
activities and where legal action has been taken under the scope of 
the policy it has been under the provision ‘any other case in which 
a head of service considers formal action is necessary’. 

6. Annex 2 to this report is an amended policy which has updated the 
circumstances under which formal action will be taken ‘in the first 
instance’ and is now clear that this includes illegal street trading 
activities. 

Consultation  

7. City of York Council departments were consulted regarding this 
report, these include, City Centre Manager, Safer York Partnership, 
Food and Safety Unit Manager, Trading Standards Manager, 
Environmental Protection Manager and Head of Environmental 
Enforcement and Parking Services.  All are in agreement with the 
proposed amendments to the policy.  

Options 

8. To approve the amended Enforcement Policy 

9. Not to approve the amended Enforcement Policy. 

Analysis 
 
10. Approving the option in paragraph 8 will clarify the Council’s 

approach to tackling illegal street trading activities.  Illegal street 
trading undermines legitimate business activities in York, gives the 
perpetrator an unfair commercial advantage and damages the 
reputation of York. 

11. Approving the option in paragraph 9 will still allow action to be 
taken against illegal street traders but this will be at the discretion 

Page 14



 

of a head of service.  This has the potential for a legal challenge on 
the grounds of ‘lack of consistency’ and abuse of process’. 

Council Plan 

12. Three council priorities are “Protect jobs and grow the economy”, 
“Protect vulnerable people” and “Protect the environment”. Formal 
enforcement action is often taken in support of these priorities. 

Implications 

13. Financial:  There are no financial implications associated with this 
report. 

14. Human Resources:  There are no Human Resources implications 
associated with this report. 

15. Equalities:  The revised Enforcement Policy has been subject to 
an equalities impact assessment. 

16. Legal:  There are no legal implications associated with this report 

17. Crime and Disorder:  Formal enforcement action taken by 
environmental health, trading standards and licensing services 
contributes to reducing anti social behaviour and dishonest trading. 

18. Information Technology (IT):  There are no IT implications 
associated with this report. 

19. Other:  There are no other implications associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

20. There are no known risks associated with this report. 

 Recommendations 

21. That the Cabinet Member note the report and approve amended 
Enforcement Policy set out in Annex 2. 

Reason: To improve transparency in taking formal enforcement 
action against illegal street traders. 

 

Page 15



 

 
Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Colin Rumford  
Head of Public Protection  
Phone: 551502 

Steve Waddington 
Assistant Director (Housing and Public 
Protection) 
 
 
Report 
Approved 

üüüü Date 23 January 
2012 

 
Specialist Officer Implications:  None 
Wards Affected:   All üüüü 

 
Background Papers: 
 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing, Street Environment 
and Enforcement Services Enforcement Policy (June 2008) 
 
Annexes 

Annex 1: Current street trading/activity issues. 

Annex 2: Amended Environmental Health, Trading Standards, 
Licensing, Street Environment and Enforcement Services 
Enforcement Policy 

Page 16



Annex 1 

Activities that currently take place with the permission of the City of 
York Council (the Council): - 

Markets (City Centre Management) 

The Council has a Markets Charter and therefore has the right to hold 
markets in Newgate and Parliament Street.  Under this Charter there is the 
right to charge a ‘toll’ for traders wishing to operate at these markets. 

Street Trading Activities (Licensing Section) 

All street within the City of York are designated Consent Street for the 
purpose of street trading under Paragraph 2(1) of Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (the Act).  This means that 
a Street Trading Consent issued by the Council is required where articles are 
sold or offered for sale in the street or on land to which the public have 
access without payment.  Therefore trading activities such as the flower stall 
on Davygate, the Hot Sausage Company and ice cream stand on St 
Sampson’s Square
[...]
pply where a risk of injury or to health is likely to occur 
due to a delay in any decision being made.  In cases of emergency or where 
exceptional circumstances prevail, the chief executive may suspend any part 
of this policy where it is necessary to achieve the effective running of the 
service and/or where there is a risk of injury or to health of employees or any 
members of the public. 

10.0 Review 

This policy will be subject to review as and when required.  Improvements will 
be made if there are any changes in legislation or in local needs. 

If you have any comments please contact the head of public protection by 
calling 01904 551550 or by writing to 9 St Leonard’s Place, York, YO1 7ET or 
email to trading.standards@york.gov.uk 

 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 Public Protection Legal Actions
	Public Protection Legal Actions Annex A

	5 Review of Street Trading Enforcement Controls
	Street Trading Annex 1
	Street Trading Annex 2




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR CRIME AND COMMUNITY SAFETY 

DATE 7 FEBRUARY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR FRASER (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

 
 

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member was invited to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he might have in 
the business on the agenda.  None were declared. 
 

22. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last Crime and 

Community Safety Decision Session held on 1 
November 2011 be approved and signed by 
the Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
23. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

24. PUBLIC PROTECTION LEGAL ACTIONS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that provided 
information to enable him to review the results of legal actions 
(prosecutions, cautions and fixed penalties) undertaken by 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards, and Licensing 
Services in the Communities and Neighbourhoods Directorate 
for the period 1 July 2011 to 30 September 2011.  The Cabinet 
Member was also asked to approve the continuation of the 
current enforcement policy. 
 
Officers gave details of formal enforcement action that had been 
taken. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report and the continuation of the 

current enforcement policy be approved. 



 
 
REASON: So that the Cabinet Member reviews formal 

enforcement activity undertaken by 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards and 
Licensing Services. 

 
25. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING ENFORCEMENT 

CONTROLS  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report that informed him of 
the existing legislative controls on street trading and which 
sought approval to amend the Enforcement Policy for 
Environmental Health, Trading Standards, Licensing and Street 
Environment and Enforcement Services to highlight that formal 
action would be taken against illegal activities.  A copy of an 
amended policy was included as Annex 2 to the report. 
 
The Cabinet Member expressed concern at the impact that 
promotional flyers and leaflets had in terms of increasing litter in 
the city centre.  He stated that he would welcome further 
information as to the measures that could be implemented to 
address this issue.  He would also make the Cabinet Member 
for Communities and Neighbourhood  Services aware that he 
was seeking further information as to the regulations or other 
options that could be utilised. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That the report be noted. 
 

(ii) That the amended Enforcement Policy, 
as set out in Annex 2 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
(iii) That a report be presented to the 

Cabinet Member on options available to 
address issues in respect of litter caused 
by leaflets and flyers and the potential 
consequences of the  “late night levy” 
introduced with the amendment of the 
Licensing Act1. 

 
 
 



REASON: To improve transparency in taking formal 
enforcement action against illegal street 
traders. 

 
Action Required  
1.  Prepare report   
 

 
CR  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR S FRASER, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.45 pm]. 


